© 2024 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 29
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series Switch
Line Cards
Data sheet
Cisco public
© 2024 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 2 of 29
Contents
Product overview 4

Series switches are enterprise optimized with an innovative dual-serviceable fan tray design, side to side
airflow and is closet-friendly with ~16 in. depth. A single system can scale up to 384 access ports with your
choice of 10G, 5G and 2.5G multigigabit copper, 1G Copper, Cisco UPOE®+, Cisco UPOE and PoE+ options and
up to 36 ports 100G, 96 ports 40G, 168 ports 25G, and 384 ports 10G Fiber and 1G Fiber options. The platform
also supports advanced routing and infrastructure services, SD-Access capabilities, Simplified Campus
Automation and network system virtualization. These features enable optional placement of the platform in the
core and aggregation layers of small to medium-sized campus environments.
© 2024 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 5 of 29
Line card specification
Table 1 summarizes port specifications for the line cards.
Table 1. Port information for line cards
Line card Number
of ports
Port speed Port type Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series switch min/max ports
C9404R C9407R C9410R
C9400-LC-24XY 6 24 25G, 10G SFP28, SFP+ 20/40, 24/48 20/100, 24/120 20/160, 24/192
C9400-LC-12QC6 12 100G, 40G QSFP28, QSFP+ 4/8, 12/24 4/20, 12/60 4/32, 12/96
C9400-LC-48HX6 48 10GBASE-T,
5G/2.5G
multigigabit,
1000M/100M
RJ-45 UPOE+ IEEE
802.3bt, IEEE
802.3at, IEEE
802.3af, Cisco pre-
standard
48/96 48/2401 48/3842
C9400-LC-48HN 48 5G/2.5G
multigigabit,
1000M/100M
RJ-45 UPOE+ IEEE
802.3bt, IEEE
802.3at, IEEE
802.3af, Cisco pre-
standard
48/96 48/2403 48/3844
C9400-LC-48H 48 10/100/1000M RJ-45 UPOE+ IEEE
802.3bt, IEEE
802.3at, IEEE
802.3af, Cisco pre-
standard
48/96 48/240 48/3845
C9400-LC-48UX 48 24 Multigigabit
100/1000
Mbps
2.5/5 Gbps
10GBASE-T
ports and 24
10/100/1000
ports
RJ-45 UPOE IEEE
802.3at, IEEE
802.3af, Cisco pre-
standard
48/96 48/240 48/384
C9400-LC-48U 48 10/100/1000M RJ-45 UPOE IEEE
802.3at, IEEE
802.3af, Cisco pre-
standard
48/96 48/240 48/384
C9400-LC-48TX6 48 10GBASE-T,
5G/2.5G
multigigabit,
1000M/100M
RJ-45 48/96 48/240 48/384
C9400-LC-48T 48 10/100/1000M RJ-45 48/96 48/240 48/384
C9400-LC-48XS6 48 10 GE or 1 GE SFP+/SFP 48/96 48/240 48/384
© 2024 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 6 of 29
Line card Number
of ports
Port speed Port type Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series switch min/max ports
C9404R C9407R C9410R
C9400-LC-24XS 24 10 GE or 1 GE SFP+/SFP 24/48 24/120 24/192
C9400-LC-48P 48 10/100/1000M RJ-45 POE+ IEEE
802.3at, IEEE
802.3af, Cisco pre-
standard
48/96 48/240 48/384
C9400-LC-24S 24 1 GE SFP 24/48 24/120 24/192
C9400-LC-48S 48 1 GE SFP 48/96 48/240 48/384
1 With max power 226 ports can supply full 90W on all ports concurrently.
2 With max power 224 ports can supply full 90W on all ports concurrently.
3 With max power 231 ports for C9400X-SUP-2/2XL can supply full 90W on all ports concurrently.
4 With max power 240 ports for C9400-SUP-1/1XL/1XL-Y and 229 ports for C9400X-SUP-2/2XL can supply full 90W on all ports
concurrently.
5 With max power 260 ports for C9400-SUP-1/1XL/1XL-Y and 240 ports for C9400X-SUP-2/2XL can supply full 90W on all ports
concurrently.
6 Requires C9400X-SUP-2/2XL.
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series switch line cards
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series switches offer Cisco 5G and 10G Multigigabit Ethernet technology, Cisco UPOE,
data, 1G and 10G fiber line cards.
C9400-LC-48HX
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series Switch 10G multigigabit UPOE+ Line Card
  Figure 1.
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port 10G mGig (RJ-45) UPOE+ Line Card (C9400-LC-48HX)
© 2024 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 7 of 29
The Catalyst 9400 Series switch 48 port multigigabit UPOE+ line card supports 10GBASET, 5/2.5Gbps,
1000/100Mbps, Cisco UPOE®+, Cisco UPOE, PoE+ and PoE. Designed for higher bandwidth PoE powered Wi-Fi
6/6E deployment, IEEE 802.3bt compliant 48-port mGig 90W UPOE+ line card provides line-rate data and

● Layer 2 to Layer 4 Jumbo Frame support up to 9216 bytes.
● Ideal for Wi-Fi 6/6E campus and branch applications requiring enhanced performance.
Table 2. Bandwidth per slot by chassis type for C9400-LC-48HX line card.
Supervisor  Chassis C9404R Chassis C9407R Chassis C9410R
C9400 Supervisor Engine-2XL
(C9400X-SUP-2XL)
Bandwidth per slot 480 Gbps 480 Gbps 480 Gbps
Oversubscription 1:1 1:1 1:1
C9400 Supervisor Engine-2
(C9400X-SUP-2)
Bandwidth per slot 240 Gbps 240 Gbps 240 Gbps
Oversubscription 2:1 2:1 2:1
C9400-LC-48TX
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series Switch 10G multigigabit Data Line Card
  Figure 2.
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port 10G mGig (RJ-45) Data Line Card (C9400-LC-48TX)
© 2024 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 8 of 29
The Catalyst 9400 Series switch 48 port multigigabit Data line card supports 10GBASET, 5/2.5Gbps, and
1000/100Mbps. Designed for higher bandwidth copper deployments.
Features

C9400 Supervisor Engine-1XL-Y
(C9400-SUP-1XL-Y)
Bandwidth per slot 240 Gbps 120 Gbps 80 Gbps
Oversubscription 1:1 1:1 1:1
C9400 Supervisor Engine-2XL
(C9400X-SUP-2XL)
Bandwidth per slot 480 Gbps 480 Gbps 480 Gbps
Oversubscription 1:1 1:1 1:1
C9400 Supervisor Engine-2
(C9400X-SUP-2)
Bandwidth per slot 240 Gbps 240 Gbps 240 Gbps
Oversubscription 1:1 1:1 1:1
C9400-LC-48XS
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series Switch 48-port 10 Gigabit Ethernet Fiber Line Card
  Figure 11.
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-port 10 Gigabit Ethernet (SFP+) Line Card (C9400-LC-48XS)
The Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-port 10 Gigabit Ethernet line card can be deployed for high-performance
and high-density 10 Gigabit Ethernet aggregations in the campus and in small to medium-sized networks as a
core switch. The Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-port 10 Gigabit Ethernet line card supports standard Small
Form-Factor Pluggable Plus (SFP+) optics. The ports can be used interchangeably as Gigabit Ethernet and 10

cooling capacity planning. These figures are not indicative of the actual power draw during operation.
Typical power draw is about 40%-75% maximum rated power value shown.
Refer to the Cisco Power Calculator for more details: https://cpc.cloudapps.cisco.com/cpc/DS.cpc.
© 2024 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 26 of 29
Ordering information
To place an order, visit the Cisco Ordering homepage.
Table 18 details ordering information.
Table 18. Ordering information
Part number
(“=” Indicates “Spare”)
Product name
C9400-LC-48HX (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port UPOE+ 10G multigigabit (RJ-45)
C9400-LC-48TX (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port Data 10G multigigabit (RJ-45)
C9400-LC-48HN (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port UPOE+ 5G multigigabit (RJ-45)
C9400-LC-48H-UL (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port UPOE+ 10/100/1000 (RJ-45)
(Compatible with UL1069 Standard*)
C9400-LC-48H (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port UPOE+ 10/100/1000 (RJ-45)
C9400-LC-48U (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port UPOE 10/100/1000 (RJ-45)
C9400-LC-48T (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port 10/100/1000 (RJ-45)
C9400-LC-24XY (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 20-Port 25G (SFP28) and 4-Port 10G (SFP+)
C9400-LC-12QC (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 12-Port 40G (QSFP+) or 4-Port 100G (QSFP28) and 4-Port 40G
(QSFP+)
C9400-LC-48XS (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port 10 Gigabit Ethernet (SFP+)
C9400-LC-24XS (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 24-Port 10 Gigabit Ethernet (SFP+)
C9400-LC-48UX (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port UPOE w/ 24p mGig 24p RJ-45
C9400-LC-48P (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port POE+ 10/100/1000 (RJ-45)
C9400-LC-24S (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 24-Port Gigabit Ethernet (SFP)
C9400-LC-48S (=) Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-Port Gigabit Ethernet (SFP)
© 2024 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 27 of 29
Warranty
Cisco Enhanced Limited Lifetime Hardware Warranty
Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series switches come with a Cisco Enhanced Limited Lifetime Warranty (E-LLW) that